STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

The applicants, James B. and Deborah J. Daugherty own a 0.9065-acre parcel located at 9
Boundary Lane, PIN 6984-54-7099-00. See attached plat (“Plat™)

The property is zoned R-6. Under Zoning Ordinance Section 3-4.3.4, the front setback is 20 feet.
Under Zoning Ordinance Section 2-19.1, Fences and walls may be erected up to a height of six (6)
feet in all zoning districts, except for fences or walls that extend within the required front setback.

Mr. and Ms. Daugherty are seeking a variance to allow them to place a six-foot black aluminum
fence within the 20-foot setback. The fence would not obstruct visibility for those travelling on
Boundary Lane; it is comprised of aluminum bars with a separation of a few inches between each
bar. (Attached are pictures of the proposed fence; the only difference being that the gates will not
be curved at the top.) Their front property line varies from 10 to 11 feet from the existing road.
Their request is to put the fence 5 feet within this property line, or about 15 to 16 feet from the
edge of the existing road. (See attached picture showing Mr. Daugherty standing at the
approximate location where the applicants would like to put their fence.) The current fence lies
between their property line and the existing road. (See attached pictures showing road, existing
fence and boundary stakes.) Also, see attached GIS map showing the contours and the
improvements, and a red-lined GIS map showing the parts of the front yard that would be rendered
unusable by a fence with a 20-foot setback. Also attached is the Plat red-lined to show the 20-foot
setback. Additional attached pictures show Mr. Daugherty standing approximately 20 feet back
from the applicants’ property line, and the slope of their property.

The applicants are visited by their children and their grandchildren who have large dogs. Rather
than having the dogs tied up during the visits, they would like to have an area where the dogs and
grandchildren could play together with the dogs running free within the yard. A six-foot wall is
needed to assure that the dogs do not jump over the fence. With the lay of the land, the fence 20
feet back from the property would hinder mobility throughout the entire yard and would prevent
them from using land with less of a slope than other parts of their front yard..

Section 11-3.11.1.1(a) of the Zoning Ordinance allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a
variance where the strict application of the terms of the Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the
physical condition relating to the property or improvement.

Response: The strict application of the terms of the Ordinance would unreasonably restrict the
full use of the property by restricting the area of the front yard that would be available for dogs
running and children playing and by preventing the use of the part of their property having less of
a slope. The property has a step incline which results in less of a useable yard. Allowing for the
fence closer to the road would enhance the ability for travel from one section of the yard to another.
The property has a very small back yard so full use of the front yard is important.



Section 11.3.11.1.2 of the Ordinance sets out the Standards for Variances and lists five factors to
be considered.

1) The property interest on which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith
and any hardship was not created by the applicant of the variance.

Response: The applicants acquired the property, including the existing house, in 1991 and have
lived there for about 30 years. They have not changed the property so as to create the hardship.
The applicants simply want an area in which to enjoy their grandchildren and the dogs.

2) The granting of the variance will not be of a substantial detriment to the adjacent property
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area.

Response: The new fence would be placed five feet within their property line, considerably further
from the existing road than the current fence is. Because the fence is open and not solid, there
would be no disruption of sight lines for the neighbors or those persons travelling on Boundary
Lane.

3) The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the Ordinance.

Response: Their frontage on Boundary Lane is over 238 feet. Allowing for a smaller setback in
front would provide a more continuous area for the dogs and grandchildren to play. This request
should not become a recurring one and there would not be a need to formulate a general regulation.

4) The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.

Response: There would be no change in the zoning classification and no different use. Dogs,
children and grandchildren are part of the fabric of a residential neighborhood.

5) The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
use permit process that is authorized in the Ordinance or the process for modification to
the Zoning Ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance application.

Response: The only practicable relief or remedy is through a variance. There is no special use
alternative and modifying the Ordinance would be cumbersome.



PAGE 1 OF 2

. BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT ANBKDS‘?ZZOP:GI 170
it VACATION PLAT - “
4

 JAMES B. DAUGHERTY,
i ET UX PROPERTY

[ CENTER MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
N FAUQUIER COUNTY, VIRGIN/A
% SCALE: AS SHOWN  JLY 29, 1992

 JAMES G BUTLER JR, & ASSOC/AYES, FC
QML ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING
21 CULPEPER ST. WARRENTON, VA, 22186
L ( 703 ) 347-2100 .

[
S OWNER'S CONSENT .

The doundory odjustment of this. land is with the free consent
and in accordance with. the desires of the undersigned owners.

.ld_l
)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF VIRGINIA - -
COUNTY OF FAUQUIER, to wit:

' I, _Patricia Anpe Warzen . 8 Notary Public for said County
Of _ Fapquisx , the State Of virginia Jo hereby certify
that ___Jameg B, Daugherty and Deborah 3. Dangherty
whose names are usi.qnc!l to the foregoing stute of consont dated ]
th day of Octoher . 19_g3 havé acknowledged the
Given under my hand this

SIGNATURE PANEL
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